

SC 1094/2022
STATE Vs. NOOR MOHAMED
FIR No. 7/2015
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

21.04.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is present on bail.
Sh. Sanjeev Kedwal, Ld. Counsel for accused.

PW-5 SI Sanjay Kumar is absent despite service. Even no exemption request has been sent by him. Considering the same, **issue bailable warrant for the sum of Rs.2000/- against him alongwith notice u/s 389 BNSS (Old Section 350 Cr.P.C.) for the next date of hearing.**

IO/Inspector Satbir Singh is present in pursuance to bailable warrant and notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. issued against him vide order dated 20.02.2025.

Today, IO/Inspector Satbir Singh has filed reply to the notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. alongwith copy of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated 17.01.2025 showing his presence. Considering the same, **his exemption dated 17.01.2025 stands allowed.** IO has tendered his unconditional apology for his late appearance before the Court on 20.02.2025, on which date, bailable warrants and notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. were issued against him. Considering the same, he is discharged for the notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. with the warning to be careful in future.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-5 and PE on **05.06.2025.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
21.04.2025 (pm)