

SC No.1094/2022
STATE Vs. NOOR MOHAMED
FIR No.7/2015
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused on bail.

Sh. Sanjeev Kedwal alongwith Ms. Kanak Chaudhary,
Ld. Counsels for accused.

It is second call of the case. PW Ct. Sanjay No.2642/East PIS No.28100151, PS Gandhi Nagar, Delhi, (presently posted at SHO Hamirgarh, District Bhilwarah, Rajasthan), has not turned up despite execution of bailable warrants and furnishing personal bond and surety bond of Rs.2000/-. It is stated that as per information, he is on a training. It is stated by Ld. Addl. PP that as per information, PW Sanjay was posted as Constable in Delhi police and thereafter, he was selected in Rajasthan police and was working as SHO, Hamirgarh, District Bhilwarah. I have gone through the record. As per record, summons were issued to Ct. Sanjay on 09.05.2024. Thereafter, process in the form of summons, bailable warrants and even non-bailable warrants had been issued to him on number of times but he is not appearing before the court. Due to continuous absence of Ct. Sanjay (now SI Sanjay) of Rajasthan police, this case is being unnecessary delayed. It is not expected from a police official of senior rank to violate the orders of the court continuously on number of date despite execution of bailable warrants and non-bailable warrants.

Contd2/....

Copy of this order be sent to SSP Bhilwarah to look into the matter and take appropriate action against this official and to submit a report by next date. NBWs be also issued against Ct./SI Sanjay through SSP Bhilwarah for the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to witness Ct./SI Sanjay through SSP Bhilwara under section 350 CrPC with direction to file his written explanation by next date.

Inspector Satvir Singh IO of the case is present. It is stated by Id. Addl. PP that IO may be examined last after examining other witnesses. Accordingly, IO Insp. Satvir Singh discharged today.

Copy of this order be sent to SSP Bhilwarah for necessary action and compliance alongwith a covering letter.

Fix for PE on 07.01.2026.

(Sanjeev Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/14.10.2025