

SC No. 1094/2022
STATE Vs. NOOR MOHAMED
FIR No. 7/2015
PS: Gandhi Nagar

07.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused on bail with Sh. Sanjeev Kedwal,
Advocate.

Examination in chief of PW-6 Inspector Satbir recorded. His cross examination deferred at the request of counsel for accused as there is family function in his house today.

PW-5 Ct. Sanjay (who is now SI and SHO of Hamirgarh, District Bhilwara, Rajasthan) is not present despite service of summons on him through SSP, Bhilwara.

Record shows that examination in chief of PW-5 Ct. Sanjay was recorded on 20.02.2025 and his cross examination was deferred due to Lawyers' strike.

Record also shows that Ct. Sanjay despite service for the date of 15.02.2024 did not appear, so bailable warrants and notice under Section 350 Cr PC was issued against him. He was again called but sent his exemption for 06.09.2024. Fresh summons were ordered to be issued against him for 21.10.2024 but he did not appear again, so fresh B/W were ordered to be issued against him through SSP, Bhilwara. He again did not appear, so the court issued NBW against him vide order dated 28.11.2024 for 17.01.2025. However, his warrants were cancelled vide order dated 08.01.2025 on an application filed by him.

Ct. Sanjay was required to appear on 17.01.2025 after cancellation of his warrants but he again absented, so fresh arrest warrants were issued against him for 20.02.2025. Again on the request of the Ct. Sanjay, his warrants were cancelled and he appeared on 20.02.2025 when his examination in chief was recorded.

Fresh summons were issued to him for 21.04.2025 but he absented despite service, so bailable warrants were issued against him for 05.06.2025. He despite executing the bailable warrants did not appear, so fresh bailable warrants were ordered to be issued against him for 14.10.2025.

On 14.10.2025, despite executing the bond on bailable warrants, he again did not turn up and the court passed a detailed order about the conduct of the official Ct. Sanjay and sent to SSP, Bhilwara for taking appropriate action against him. Fresh arrest warrants were ordered to be issued against him through SSP, Bhilwara for 07.01.2026 but he did not appear even on that day and sent exemption application. Ct. Sanjay is again absent today despite service.

In such circumstances, it is ordered to the SSP, Bhilwara to stop the salary of Ct. Sanjay who is presently posted as SI/SHO Hamirgarh, District Bhilwara, Rajasthan.

Fresh arrest warrants be issued against him to be executed by the SHO, PS Gandhi Nagar by deputing some official not below the rank of Sub Inspector. One copy of the arrest warrants be also sent to SSP, Bhilwara for execution.

It is clarified that in case the arrest warrants are remained unexecuted by the SHO, PS Gandhi Nagar then he will be personally deputed to go to Rajasthan to arrest Ct. Sanjay and

in case no report is received from the SSP, Bhilwara regarding stoppage of salary of Ct. Sanjay then he will be called to appear in person also in this court and the matter will be taken up with the other higher authorities also for ensuring the presence of Ct. Sanjay in this court.

Put up this matter on **17.04.2026** for PE. Let PW-6 be summoned afresh for next date of hearing. The copy of this order be attached with the arrest warrants and one copy be sent to SSP, Bhilwara for his information who is directed to submit the report regarding stoppage of the salary of the Ct. Sanjay presently posted as SI/SHO Hamirgarh, District Bhilwara, Rajasthan.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/07.03.2026