

IA No.1/2026
FIR No. 7/2015
State vs. Noor Mohammad
PS: Gandhi Nagar
(Application for cancellation of NBWs of witness Sanjay)

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Substitute APP for the State.
Applicant in VC whereas Sh. Vipin, advocate
appeared in the court.

File taken up today on the application moved on 30.03.2026 on behalf of the witness Ct. Sanjay (who is SHO in Rajasthan at present) for cancellation of arrest warrants issued against him on 07.03.2026.

After passing a detailed order showing the conduct of Ct. Sanjay regarding non appearance in the court despite various opportunities, non fulfillment of the undertaking given on the bail bonds as well as assurances given earlier while getting the non bailable warrants cancelled twice fresh arrest warrants were issued against him for 17.04.2026 and few other directions were given regarding stoppage of his salary, calling the report from the SSP etc.

In the present application, it is alleged that due to official exigencies beyond his control, he could not appear in the court. He further stated that he was actively engaged in managing law and order, handling public safety duties and attending urgent official responsibilities in Rajasthan and as a police officer, his presence at the scene of disturbance, supervision in investigation and coordination with higher authorities was critical and time sensitive due to which he could not come to the court.

During arguments, counsel and witness present in VC informed that due to apprehension of Hindu-Muslim Confrontation in the area, it was a law and order problem and there was no occasion to leave the jurisdiction of the police station wherein he is presently posted as SHO. Let him to obtain a certificate from the concerned SSP that he was instructed not to leave the area due to law and order problem and was asked to remain present in his police station all the time on 07.03.2026, date when he absented. The copy of any DD, FIR and any instructions of the SSP be also produced.

Put up this matter on **06.04.2026** for report from the SSP on the above query. Copy of this order be also sent to the concerned SSP through SHO, PS: Gandhi Nagar on his email and whatsapp or Fax for information and supply of the details. The SSP concerned is also at liberty to make any other observation or comment upon the facts disclosed against Ct. Sanjay in the order dated 07.03.2026 and can send the same to this court on email also.

Keeping in view the detailed order passed on 07.03.2026, there exists no ground to cancel or stay the arrest warrants issued against the applicant Ct. Sanjay.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/04.04.2026